

No. 13-955

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY KNIGHT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LESLIE THOMPSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE SIKH COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

James A. Sonne
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 723-1422
jsonne@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Sikh Inmates Face Profound Challenges Maintaining Religious Grooming Practices.	5
A. To A Sikh, Cutting Hair Is Apostasy.	5
B. The Small Number Of Sikh Inmates Makes Sikh Religious Practices Prone To Misunderstanding By Prisons.....	7
C. Sikh Grooming Practices Are Under Attack In The Eleventh Circuit.....	9
II. Absent Review Here, The Court’s Pending Assessment Of RLUIPA’s Application To Grooming Policies May Prove Incomplete.	10
A. <i>Holt</i> Will Likely Involve A Question Common To All Grooming Policies, But Only In The Context Of Beards.....	10
B. Minority Faiths Suffer Under The Circuit Split, Which Allows Uninformed Prisons To Persist In Their Ignorance.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	5
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , No. 13-6827, 2014 WL 803796 (U.S. Mar. 3, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , 2014 WL 546539 (U.S. Feb. 6, 2014) (No. 13-955).....	12
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	13

Statutes

Fla. Admin. Code r. 33-602.101.....	9
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	5
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	<i>passim</i>
S. Con. Res. 74, 107th Cong. (2001) (enacted).....	2

Other Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. 16698 (2000)	13, 14
2 <i>The Encyclopaedia of Sikhism</i> (Harbans Singh ed., 2d ed. 2001)	1, 6, 7

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Pls.-Appellants, <i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013) (No. 12-11926)	14
Cole, W. Owen et al., <i>A Popular Dictionary of Sikhism: Sikh Religion and Philosophy</i> (1997)	5, 6
Dostoyevsky, Fyodor, <i>The House of the Dead</i> (C. Garnett trans., 1957).....	3
Gonzalez, Jr., Juan L., <i>Asian Indian Immigration Patterns: The Origins of the Sikh Community in California</i> , 20 Int'l Migration Rev. 40 (1986)	8
H.R. Res. 334, 113th Cong. (2013)	2
<i>How Many U.S. Sikhs?</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Aug. 6, 2012), http://goo.gl/p6tilb	8
<i>Learn About Sikhs</i> , SALDEF, http://goo.gl/UW2xOF (last visited Mar. 11, 2014)	5
Letter from Wanda M. Hunt, Chief FOIA/PA Section, Bureau of Prisons, to Hemant Mehta, Patheos (July 5, 2013).....	8
McLeod, W.H., <i>The A to Z of Sikhism</i> (2005)	7
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 2014 WL 803796 (U.S. 2014) (No. 13-6827).....	11
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , No. 13-955 (U.S. Feb. 6, 2013).....	10, 11, 12
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Religion in Prisons: A 50-State Survey of Prison Chaplains</i> (2012)	8

<i>Sikh Activists Upset Over Inmate's Haircut,</i> SALDEF (Oct. 6, 2009), http://goo.gl/kpBnsF	9
<i>Sikh Prisoner's Hair Is Cut Against His Will!</i> <i>Religious Rights Severely Violated in</i> <i>Florida Jail</i> , United Sikhs (Aug. 27, 2008), http://goo.gl/09y7Jl	9
Singh, Patwant, <i>The Sikhs</i> (1999)	6
Takhar, Opinderjit Kaur, <i>Sikh Identity:</i> <i>An Exploration of Groups Among Sikhs</i> (2005).....	6
<i>The Guru Granth Sahib</i>	6
<i>The Rehat Maryada</i>	6
Yaccino, Steven et al., <i>Gunman Kills 6 at Sikh</i> <i>Temple Near Milwaukee</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 5, 2012, http://goo.gl/HrQHIM	2
